($000s)
Six months ended

June 30, 2024
Year ended

December 31, 2023

Northern Alberta  (10,261)  (10,842)

Southern Alberta  (566)  (4,476)

Saskatchewan & British Columbia  813  (1,476)

 (10,014)  (16,794)

Melcor REIT Second Quarter 2024 | Management’s Discussion & Analysis 15

The breakdown of our fair value adjustment on investment properties by property type is as follows:

($000s)
Six months ended

June 30, 2024
Year ended

December 31, 2023

Retail  (2,685)  (4,838)

Office  (10,623)  (10,967)

Industrial  1,209  (950)

Land Lease Community  2,085  (39)

 (10,014)  (16,794)

Our valuation program requires the revaluation of each legal phase every two years or as market conditions dictate.

In Q2-2024, we had thirty properties revalued, contributing to the $10.01 million fair value loss. We also realized fair value losses during the
quarter related to tenant incentives that were capitalized to the property without a corresponding increase in property value. Straight-line rent
adjustments and amortization of tenant improvements also impact fair value in the period in which they are incurred.

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates.

June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

Min Max
Weighted
Average Min Max

Weighted
Average

Capitalization rate 5.50% 10.25% 7.19% 5.50% 10.50% 7.24%

Terminal capitalization rate 6.00% 9.25% 7.29% 6.00% 9.25% 7.31%

Discount rate 6.75% 10.25% 8.21% 6.75% 10.25% 8.19%

A capitalization rate increase of 50 basis points (+0.5%) would decrease the fair value of investment properties by $44.10 million
(December 31, 2023 - $44.90 million) while a 50 basis points decrease (-0.5%) would increase fair value by $50.70 million (December 31, 2023
- $51.50 million).

Liquidity & Capital Resources
We employ a range of strategies to fund operations, with current cash conservation strategies ongoing in order to ensure long-term
sustainability.

Our principal liquidity needs are to:

• Fund recurring expenses;
• Meet debt service requirements;
• Make distribution payments; and
• Fund capital projects;

We currently have cash conservation strategies in place to ensure long-term sustainability.

Cash Flows
The following table summarizes cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities:

Three months ended June 30 Six months ended June 30